505407733 04/02/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5454527

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARCO PERRY	01/18/2018
CHAD INGERICK	01/05/2018
PIL HO CHUNG	01/18/2018
THOMAS MATTIMORE	01/18/2018
MARK PROMMEL	01/18/2018
AVI BAJPAI	01/18/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PENSA LABS, INC.
Street Address:	20 JAY STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 800
City:	BROOKLYN
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11201

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15513957

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)833-2001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-833-2433

Email: patentdocketingus-paloalto@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: ALAN A. LIMBACH
Address Line 1: DLA PIPER LLP US

Address Line 2: 2000 UNIVERSITY AVENUE

Address Line 4: EAST PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94303

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	388468-990201 - AAL
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALAN A. LIMBACH
SIGNATURE:	/Alan A. Limbach/
DATE SIGNED:	04/02/2019

This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 8

source=PensaLabs990201Assignment1#page1.tif source=PensaLabs990201Assignment1#page2.tif source=PensaLabs990201Assignment1#page3.tif source=PensaLabs990201Assignment1#page4.tif source=PensaLabs990201Assignment1#page5.tif source=PensaLabs990201Assignment1#page6.tif source=PensaLabs990201Assignment1#page7.tif

source=PensaLabs990201Assignment1#page8.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MARCO PERRY, MARK PROMMEL, CHAD INGERICK, PIL HO CHUNG, AVI BAJPAI, and THOMAS MATTIMORE made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in an Application for Letters Patent of the United States of America entitled

WIRE BENDER

X	filed as U.S. Patent Application No. <u>15/513.957</u> on <u>March 23, 2017</u>
	filed as US Provisional Patent Application Serial No on
·	filed herewith

WHEREAS, <u>PENSA LABS, INC.</u>, whose address is <u>20 Jay Street, Suite 800, Brooklyn, New York 11201</u>, and who, together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest together with the benefits and privileges hereinafter recited;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, effective as of the date signed, we hereby, without reservation;

- 1. Assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the entire right, title and interest together with the benefits and privileges in and to said inventions and discoveries, said Application for Letters Patent or similar forms of protection of the United States of America, and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said application, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues and extensions of Letters Patent or similar forms of protection granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent, including all rights to said inventions, discoveries and said Patents and applications as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this Agreement had not been made, including all claims for damages and/or injunction by reason of past and present infringement and including the collection and retention of such damages for the use and enjoyment of Assignee and its successors and assigns;
- Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries or groups of countries
 on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as
 Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or any other relevant convention or
 treaty or otherwise;
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as Assignee may direct:

WEST\278910597.1

- 4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any rights in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;
- 5. Bind our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonable serving to assure that said inventions and discoveries, said patent applications and said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives or assigns which may be useful for establishing any facts of our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions or discoveries.

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which may be taken together as one and the same Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF:

| Color |

WEST\278910597.1

NO. 01WA6256084 Qualified in Naw York County My Commission Expires Apr 19, 2020

CHAD INGE	RICK /	5/2018 Date
STATE OF)) ss.	
On, who prowhose name(s) is/are subscreasecuted the same in his/her	before me, oved to me on the basis of satisfactibed to the within instrument and a /their authorized capacity(les), and	personally appeared ctory evidence to be the person(s) acknowledged to me that he/she/they d that by his/her/their signature(s) on the person(s) acted, executed the
I certify under PENALTY OF paragraph is true and correct		State of that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and offic	ial seal.	
Signature(Seal)		ZEASE SEE RY ATTACHNENT

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

	ificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the of the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of Santa Cara On 10, 05, 208 before me, Date personally appeared CASS) Arich Comezan. Nagy Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer N (25) ck Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	ory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are nowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), acted, executed the instrument.
ATIEH RAMEZANI COMM. #2215599 NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA SANTA CLARA COUNTY My Comm. Exp. Sep. 23, 2021	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature 1990 - 199
2	Signature of Notary Public
Though this section is optional, completing the	PTIONAL is information can deter alteration of the document or is form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: <u>作名のでいれる</u> Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Th	Document Date: an Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Signer Is Representing:	Signer's Name: ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

	4	1/18/2018
PIL HO CHUNG		1/18/3018 Date
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) ss.)	
executed the same in his/her/their	o the within instrument authorized canacity(les	personally appeared atisfactory evidence to be the person(s) t and acknowledged to me that he/she/they s), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on which the person(s) acted, executed the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJ paragraph is true and correct.	URY under the laws of	f the State of that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official sea	al.	
Signature		
(lea2)	-	

THOMAS MATTIMORE //6/18 Date
STATE OF New York) COUNTY OF Kings)
On
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signature <u>Jan Ward</u>
(Seal) IAN D. WARD Notary Public - State of New York NO. 01WA6256084 Qualified in New York County My Commission Expires Apr 19, 2020

<u> </u>
MARK PROMMEL Date
STATE OF New YORK)
STATE OF New York) COUNTY OF Kings) ss.
On lange 18 2018 before me, London personally appeared Mark Prommel who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Ny that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signature <u>Jan Wan d</u>
(Seal) IAN D. WARD Notary Public - State of New York NO. 01 WA6256084 Cualified in New York County My Commission Expires Apr 19, 2020

May -	1/18/18
AVI BAJPAI	Date
COUNTY OF King) ss.	
On January 18,7218 before me, Avi Bajpai , who proved to me on the basis of satisf name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and ac executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(iethe instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of instrument.	factory evidence to be the person(s) whose cknowledged to me that he/she/they
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of paragraph is true and correct.	f the State of that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Signature down	
(Seal)	
IAN D. WARD Notary Public - State of New York NO. 01WA6256084 Qualified in New York County My Commission Expires Apr 19, 2020	

WEST\278910597.1

-6-